

September 22, 2014

To All Stakeholders:

Company: USS Co., Ltd.

President and Representative Director: Yukihiro Ando

Stock code: 4732

Stock exchange listings: Tokyo and Nagoya (first sections)

Tel: +81-52-689-1129

Contact: Masafumi Yamanaka

Senior Managing Director, Officer, Supervisory Office

Notice of Change in Company Name of Consolidated Subsidiary

At the meeting of the Board of Directors of the company's consolidated subsidiary R&W Co., Ltd. held this day, a resolution was approved, subject to such resolution being approved at the extraordinary meeting of the shareholders of R&W Co., Ltd. scheduled to be held on October 10, 2014, to change the company name of the consolidated subsidiary as follows.

- 1. Company name and other details of consolidated subsidiary
 - (1) Company name: R&W Co., Ltd.
 - (2) Headquarters: 1830 Funakata, Noda City, Chiba Prefecture
 - (3) Representative: Eiichi Arai, President and Representative Director
 - (4) Description of business: Purchasing and sale of accident-damaged vehicles
 - (5) Capital: 63,028 thousand yen
 - (6) Shareholding ratio: USS Co., Ltd. 100%
- 2. New company name: Reproworld Co., Ltd.
- 3. Reason for change in company name

R&W Co., Ltd. conducted an incorporation-type company split on July 1, 2014, and acquired the used automobile purchasing and sales business of the newly formed Rabbit Car Network Co., Ltd. As a result of this stock split, the company's main business is now the purchasing and sale of accident-damaged vehicles, and so the company's name is being changed to reflect this development.

4. Scheduled date for change: January 1, 2015